Oil palm products  7,214  5,917

Work-in-progress  19,234  6,120

Finished goods  34,981  19,763

Consumables  5,000  5,042

 105,281  67,845

	 During the year, the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales of the Group was RM140,990,000 (2021:
RM136,534,000).

21.	 Biological assets

 Group

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

At 1 April 2021/2020  5,965  6,865

Changes in fair value less cost to sell (Note 10)  2,036  (1,178)

Exchange differences  50  278

At 31 March  8,051  5,965

	 The fair value of biological assets is based on the actual quantity of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) for 15 days period after the financial
year and the observable current market price of FFB at reporting period less processing, harvesting and transportation costs. The
quantity of unharvested FFB included in the valuation for the Group is 6,657 (2021: 7,164) metric tonnes. The fair value disclosed in
the financial statements is categorised within the Level 3 fair value hierarchy.

Sensitivity analysis

	 A 10% increase/(decrease) in the average FFB selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair value change of the
biological asset:

 Group

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

10% increase  656  399

10% decrease  (656)  (399)

196

KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERFORMANCE REVIEWFROM THE LEADERSHIPWE ARE KFIMA

22.	 Trade receivables

 Group  Company

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

Third parties  103,338  107,462  59  90

Less: Allowance for ECLs  (5,010)  (3,499)  -  (10)

Trade receivables, net  98,328  103,963  59  80

	 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing. The Group’s normal trade credit term ranges from 30 to 90 days (2021: from 30 to 90
days). Other credit terms are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior
management. Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition.

	 At the reporting date, approximately RM28,825,000 (2021: RM22,830,000) of the Group’s trade receivables were due from the
Government of Malaysia.

The ageing analysis of the Group’s and the Company’s trade receivables are further disclosed in Note 41(d).

[…]

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in RM are as follows:

USD
RM’000

IDR
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Group

31 March 2022

Financial assets

-	 Trade and other receivables  5,806  6,463  12,269

-	 Cash and bank balances  703  58,034  58,737

 6,509  64,497  71,006

Financial liabilities

-	 Trade and other payables  -  (5,203)  (5,203)

Net exposure  6,509  59,294  65,803

31 March 2021

Financial assets

-	 Trade and other receivables  1,372  28,561  29,933

-	 Cash and bank balances  1,798  46,348  48,146

 3,170  74,909  78,079

Financial liabilities

-	 Trade and other payables  -  (10,704)  (10,704)

Net exposure  3,170  64,205  67,375

218

KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERFORMANCE REVIEWFROM THE LEADERSHIPWE ARE KFIMA

41.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

(c)	 Foreign exchange risk (cont’d.)

Sensitivity analysis

	 With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before taxation to
a reasonably possible change in those exchange rates against RM:

Group

 Effect on profit before
 tax/pre-tax equity

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

USD - strengthen 5% (2021: 5%) 325 159

USD - weaken 5% (2021: 5%)  (325)  (159)

IDR - strengthen 1% (2021: 1%) 451 488

IDR - weaken 1% (2021: 1%) (451)  (488)

(d)	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations.
The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade receivables.

	 At the reporting date, the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount
of each class of financial assets recognised in the statements of financial position as disclosed in Note 40.

	 Trade receivables

	 The Group and the Company minimise credit risk by entering into contracts with highly credit rated counterparties and